
CITY OF CRETE, NEBRASKA

CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING

September 1, 2020

 

 

Notice of the meeting was given by posting and publishing in The Crete News, the appointed method 
for giving notice as shown by the Proof of Publication attached to the minutes. Advance notice of the meeting 
was also given to the Mayor and City Council. Pursuant to Section 84-1412(8) of the Nebraska Open Meetings 
Act, the City has posted a current copy of the Open Meetings Act, Laws of the State of Nebraska in the back of 
the Council Chambers. Additional copies are available to read. The City may consider items listed on the 
agenda in random order. All proceedings shown were taken while the meeting was open to the attendance of 
the public. 

 

Those in attendance pledged allegiance to the flag. 

1. Open Meeting 

2. Roll Call 

3. Items of Business 

A. Review consultant design proposal for gap paving projects and consider authorizing City Administrator to 
proceed. 

B. Consider recommendation to City Council regarding placing stop signs on 15th and Forest, northbound 
and southbound for a 4-way intersection. 

C. Consider recommendation to City Council establishing a new rate for public parking in the downtown 
parking lot. 



D. Consider recommendation to City Council regarding Resolution 2020-21 Tuxedo Park Bridge Project 
Agreement and Contract Award. 

E. Consider recommendation to City Council regarding Resolution 2020-22 Tuxedo Park Bridge 
Professional Services Agreement Supplement #3 

F. Consider recommendation to City Council regarding approval of Belohlavy Estates Lift Station 
engineering estimate of $381,300. 

G. Consider recommendation to City Council regarding approval of project manual and drawings, authorize 
advertising for bids, and set a bid letting date for Belohlavy Estates lift station project. 

H. Consider recommendation to City Council regarding contract for purchase of 1146 Linden Ave. 

I. Review speed limit on Iris Ave. and consider recommendation to City Council regarding reducing speed 
limit from 30 mph to 25 mph south of 13th St. 

J. Consider recommendation to City Council regarding Crete Chamber Cruise Night and Pumpkin Festival 
activities. 

4. Officers' Reports 

5. Adjournment 



 

    

Mayor

(SEAL)

    

City Clerk

I, Judi Meyer, City Clerk for the City of Crete, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct 
copy of the proceedings had and done by the Mayor and Council.  I hereby certify that a copy of the Open 
Meetings Act was posted in the back of the Council Chambers.  I certify that all of the subjects included in 
the foregoing proceedings were contained in the agenda for the meeting, kept continually current and 
available for public inspection at the office of the City Clerk.  I certify that such subjects were contained in 
said agenda for at least twenty-four hours prior to said meeting and that at least one copy of all reproducible 
material discussed at the meeting was available at the meeting for examination and copying by members of 
the public.  I certify that the minutes were in written form and available for public inspection within ten 
working days and prior to the next convened meeting of the City Council.  I certify that all news media 
requesting notification concerning meetings of the City Council were provided with advance notification of 
the time and place of said meeting and the subjects to be discussed.

___________________________________________  

City Clerk                                                                               (S E A L) 



CALL ORDER: 115 CONTRACT ID: 1361Y COUNTY: SALINE
LETTING DATE: 8/20/2020 DISTRICT: 1 PROJECT: BRM-7076(24)
CONTRACT DESCRIPTION: CRETE TUXEDO PARK RD

VENDOR NO. BID NOTES

RANK VENDOR 
NO. VENDOR NAME TOTAL BID % OVER

LOW BID
1 3816 K2 REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENT, LLC $ 1,290,904.65 100.0000 %
2 C004 JJK CONSTRUCTION, LLC $ 1,407,473.88 109.0300 %
3 1742 HERBST CONSTRUCTION, INC. $ 1,482,536.95 114.8448 %
4 0306 MIDWEST INFRASTRUCTURE, INC. $ 1,521,929.54 117.8964 %
5 0774 DIXON CONSTRUCTION CO. $ 1,593,807.75 123.4644 %
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CALL ORDER: 115
CONTRACT ID: 1361Y
PROJECT: BRM-7076(24)

LINE NO / ITEM CODE
ITEM DESCRIPTION

(1) 3816
K2 REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENT, LLC

(2) C004
JJK CONSTRUCTION, LLC

(3) 1742
HERBST CONSTRUCTION, INC.

QUANTITY  UNIT PRICE AMOUNT  UNIT PRICE AMOUNT  UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

0001 GROUP 1 GRADING 

0001 0030.10 1.000 LUMP $ 2,700.00000 $ 2,700.00 $ 2,160.00000 $ 2,160.00 $ 12,000.00000 $ 12,000.00

MOBILIZATION

0002 1000.00 6.000 EACH $ 980.00000 $ 5,880.00 $ 797.50000 $ 4,785.00 $ 900.00000 $ 5,400.00

LARGE TREE REMOVAL

0003 1009.00 1.000 LUMP $ 11,000.00000 $ 11,000.00 $ 8,960.00000 $ 8,960.00 $ 9,500.00000 $ 9,500.00

GENERAL CLEARING AND GRUBBING

0004 1010.01 442.000 CY $ 32.00000 $ 14,144.00 $ 26.02000 $ 11,500.84 $ 28.00000 $ 12,376.00

EXCAVATION (ESTABLISHED QUANTITY)

0005 1011.00 1.000 MGAL $ 30.00000 $ 30.00 $ 30.00000 $ 30.00 $ 30.00000 $ 30.00

WATER

0006 1016.00 3.000 EACH $ 185.00000 $ 555.00 $ 900.00000 $ 2,700.00 $ 800.00000 $ 2,400.00

RE-ESTABLISH PROPERTY CORNER

0007 1021.10 6.000 EACH $ 12.00000 $ 72.00 $ 50.00000 $ 300.00 $ 50.00000 $ 300.00

REMOVE DELINEATOR UNITS

0008 1101.00 564.000 SY $ 7.70000 $ 4,342.80 $ 6.24000 $ 3,519.36 $ 10.00000 $ 5,640.00

REMOVE PAVEMENT

0009 1107.00 53.000 SY $ 1.70000 $ 90.10 $ 1.37000 $ 72.61 $ 10.00000 $ 530.00

REMOVE WALK

0010 7017.00 14.000 LF $ 25.00000 $ 350.00 $ 8.98000 $ 125.72 $ 5.00000 $ 70.00

REMOVE GUARDRAIL

0011 7390.00 8.000 EACH $ 12.00000 $ 96.00 $ 200.00000 $ 1,600.00 $ 50.00000 $ 400.00

REMOVE SIGN AND POST

SECTION TOTALS $ 39,259.90 $ 35,753.53 $ 48,646.00

0002 GROUP 3 CONCRETE PAVEMENT 

0012 0030.30 1.000 LUMP $ 3,000.00000 $ 3,000.00 $ 10,000.00000 $ 10,000.00 $ 16,000.00000 $ 16,000.00

MOBILIZATION

0013 3016.21 43.000 SY $ 50.00000 $ 2,150.00 $ 60.00000 $ 2,580.00 $ 105.00000 $ 4,515.00

CONCRETE CLASS 47B-3000 SIDEWALKS
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CALL ORDER: 115
CONTRACT ID: 1361Y
PROJECT: BRM-7076(24)

LINE NO / ITEM CODE
ITEM DESCRIPTION

(1) 3816
K2 REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENT, LLC

(2) C004
JJK CONSTRUCTION, LLC

(3) 1742
HERBST CONSTRUCTION, INC.

QUANTITY  UNIT PRICE AMOUNT  UNIT PRICE AMOUNT  UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

0014 3016.61 44.000 SY $ 57.00000 $ 2,508.00 $ 65.00000 $ 2,860.00 $ 75.00000 $ 3,300.00

5" CONCRETE CLASS 47B-3000 BIKEWAY

0015 3075.36 323.000 SY $ 69.00000 $ 22,287.00 $ 75.00000 $ 24,225.00 $ 120.00000 $ 38,760.00

8" DOWELED CONCRETE PAVEMENT, CLASS 
47B-3500

0016 9111.00 2.000 MGAL $ 37.00000 $ 74.00 $ 30.00000 $ 60.00 $ 5.00000 $ 10.00

WATER

0017 9170.00 2.920 STA $ 900.00000 $ 2,628.00 $ 804.79000 $ 2,349.99 $ 810.00000 $ 2,365.20

EARTH SHOULDER CONSTRUCTION

0018 9173.20 323.000 SY $ 5.00000 $ 1,615.00 $ 6.00000 $ 1,938.00 $ 8.00000 $ 2,584.00

SUBGRADE PREPARATION

SECTION TOTALS $ 34,262.00 $ 44,012.99 $ 67,534.20

0003 GROUP 5 SEEDING 

0019 0030.50 1.000 LUMP $ 1,200.00000 $ 1,200.00 $ 2,250.00000 $ 2,250.00 $ 2,300.00000 $ 2,300.00

MOBILIZATION

0020 L001.06 960.000 SY $ 1.00000 $ 960.00 $ 1.35000 $ 1,296.00 $ 2.00000 $ 1,920.00

SEEDING, TYPE URBAN

0021 L006.00 0.500 ACRE $ 550.00000 $ 275.00 $ 1,000.00000 $ 500.00 $ 1,000.00000 $ 500.00

COVER CROP SEEDING

0022 L019.13 1668.000 SY $ 2.00000 $ 3,336.00 $ 1.40000 $ 2,335.20 $ 2.00000 $ 3,336.00

EROSION CONTROL, CLASS 1D

0023 L022.11 575.000 LF $ 3.00000 $ 1,725.00 $ 2.95000 $ 1,696.25 $ 4.00000 $ 2,300.00

FABRIC SILT FENCE-LOW POROSITY

SECTION TOTALS $ 7,496.00 $ 8,077.45 $ 10,356.00

0004 GROUP 6 BRIDGE AT STATION 
108+65.50 - 125'-0" 3-SPAN CONCRETE SLAB 
BRIDGE 

0024 0030.60 1.000 LUMP $ 89,533.00000 $ 89,533.00 $ 105,665.04000 $ 105,665.04 $ 100,000.00000 $ 100,000.00

MOBILIZATION
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CALL ORDER: 115
CONTRACT ID: 1361Y
PROJECT: BRM-7076(24)

LINE NO / ITEM CODE
ITEM DESCRIPTION

(1) 3816
K2 REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENT, LLC

(2) C004
JJK CONSTRUCTION, LLC

(3) 1742
HERBST CONSTRUCTION, INC.

QUANTITY  UNIT PRICE AMOUNT  UNIT PRICE AMOUNT  UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

0025 1043.50 483.000 SY $ 2.50000 $ 1,207.50 $ 3.07000 $ 1,482.81 $ 4.00000 $ 1,932.00

RIPRAP FILTER FABRIC

0026 3050.15 138.800 CY $ 420.00000 $ 58,296.00 $ 455.85000 $ 63,271.98 $ 400.00000 $ 55,520.00

CONCRETE FOR PAVEMENT APPROACHES 
CLASS 47BD-4000

0027 3051.10 27070.000 LB $ 1.20000 $ 32,484.00 $ 1.16000 $ 31,401.20 $ 1.30000 $ 35,191.00

EPOXY COATED REINFORCING STEEL FOR 
PAVEMENT APPROACHES

0028 6000.10 78.000 CY / LUMP $ 7,500.00000 $ 7,500.00 $ 12,689.02000 $ 12,689.02 $ 9,000.00000 $ 9,000.00

ABUTMENT NO.1 EXCAVATION

0029 6000.11 77.000 CY / LUMP $ 7,500.00000 $ 7,500.00 $ 12,689.02000 $ 12,689.02 $ 9,000.00000 $ 9,000.00

ABUTMENT NO.2 EXCAVATION

0030 6001.00 105.000 CY / LUMP $ 35,000.00000 $ 35,000.00 $ 59,052.73000 $ 59,052.73 $ 40,000.00000 $ 40,000.00

BENT NO.1 EXCAVATION

0031 6001.01 35.000 CY / LUMP $ 35,000.00000 $ 35,000.00 $ 40,660.96000 $ 40,660.96 $ 40,000.00000 $ 40,000.00

BENT NO.2 EXCAVATION

0032 6004.48 8.000 CF $ 400.00000 $ 3,200.00 $ 621.85000 $ 4,974.80 $ 600.00000 $ 4,800.00

BRIDGE JOINT NOSING

0033 6005.33 79.000 LF $ 50.00000 $ 3,950.00 $ 95.23000 $ 7,523.17 $ 110.00000 $ 8,690.00

PREFORMED EXPANSION JOINT, TYPE B

0034 6006.56 415.000 SY $ 6.00000 $ 2,490.00 $ 10.00000 $ 4,150.00 $ 12.00000 $ 4,980.00

BRIDGE DECK GROOVING

0035 6010.22 302.800 CY $ 550.00000 $ 166,540.00 $ 628.84000 $ 190,412.75 $ 700.00000 $ 211,960.00

CLASS 47B-3000 CONCRETE FOR BRIDGE

0036 6010.26 303.800 CY $ 770.00000 $ 233,926.00 $ 781.05000 $ 237,282.99 $ 650.00000 $ 197,470.00

CLASS 47BD-4000 CONCRETE FOR BRIDGE

0037 6040.00 1.000 EACH $ 35,000.00000 $ 35,000.00 $ 28,573.24000 $ 28,573.24 $ 80,000.00000 $ 80,000.00

REMOVE STRUCTURE

0038 6052.55 1.000 LUMP $ 30,000.00000 $ 30,000.00 $ 35,614.01000 $ 35,614.01 $ 52,000.00000 $ 52,000.00

ACCESS CROSSING
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CALL ORDER: 115
CONTRACT ID: 1361Y
PROJECT: BRM-7076(24)

LINE NO / ITEM CODE
ITEM DESCRIPTION

(1) 3816
K2 REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENT, LLC

(2) C004
JJK CONSTRUCTION, LLC

(3) 1742
HERBST CONSTRUCTION, INC.

QUANTITY  UNIT PRICE AMOUNT  UNIT PRICE AMOUNT  UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

0039 6080.00 1325.000 LB $ 6.80000 $ 9,010.00 $ 2.53000 $ 3,352.25 $ 4.00000 $ 5,300.00

STRUCTURAL STEEL FOR SUBSTRUCTURE

0040 6105.02 350.000 TON $ 72.00000 $ 25,200.00 $ 73.62000 $ 25,767.00 $ 70.00000 $ 24,500.00

ROCK RIPRAP, TYPE B

0041 6131.50 93255.000 LB $ 1.20000 $ 111,906.00 $ 1.23000 $ 114,703.65 $ 1.30000 $ 121,231.50

EPOXY COATED REINFORCING STEEL

0042 6139.50 42.000 SY $ 25.00000 $ 1,050.00 $ 67.11000 $ 2,818.62 $ 60.00000 $ 2,520.00

SUBSURFACE DRAINAGE MATTING

0043 6210.14 2720.000 LF $ 45.00000 $ 122,400.00 $ 48.60000 $ 132,192.00 $ 58.00000 $ 157,760.00

HP 12 INCH X 53 LB STEEL PILING

0044 6310.00 5034.000 SF $ 26.00000 $ 130,884.00 $ 28.10000 $ 141,455.40 $ 25.00000 $ 125,850.00

STEEL SHEET PILING

0045 6401.00 166.000 LF $ 100.00000 $ 16,600.00 $ 87.00000 $ 14,442.00 $ 95.00000 $ 15,770.00

PEDESTRIAN BARRIER RAIL

0046 6404.00 164.000 LF $ 110.00000 $ 18,040.00 $ 93.50000 $ 15,334.00 $ 95.00000 $ 15,580.00

PEDESTRIAN RAILING (CHAIN LINK TYPE)

0047 8091.00 155.000 CY $ 55.00000 $ 8,525.00 $ 67.26000 $ 10,425.30 $ 65.00000 $ 10,075.00

GRANULAR BACKFILL

SECTION TOTALS $ 1,185,241.50 $ 1,295,933.94 $ 1,329,129.50

0005 GROUP 10 GENERAL ITEMS 

0048 0001.10 1625.000 BDAY $ 1.25000 $ 2,031.25 $ 1.00000 $ 1,625.00 $ 3.00000 $ 4,875.00

BARRICADE, TYPE III

0049 0001.90 9275.000 EACH $ 0.60000 $ 5,565.00 $ 0.50000 $ 4,637.50 $ 0.55000 $ 5,101.25

SIGN DAY

0050 0010.04 1.000 EACH $ 5,000.00000 $ 5,000.00 $ 6,177.27000 $ 6,177.27 $ 4,000.00000 $ 4,000.00

FIELD OFFICE

0051 0020.00 100.000 HOUR $ 2.00000 $ 200.00 $ 2.00000 $ 200.00 $ 2.00000 $ 200.00

TRAINING
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CALL ORDER: 115
CONTRACT ID: 1361Y
PROJECT: BRM-7076(24)

LINE NO / ITEM CODE
ITEM DESCRIPTION

(1) 3816
K2 REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENT, LLC

(2) C004
JJK CONSTRUCTION, LLC

(3) 1742
HERBST CONSTRUCTION, INC.

QUANTITY  UNIT PRICE AMOUNT  UNIT PRICE AMOUNT  UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

0052 0030.00 1.000 LUMP $ 3,000.00000 $ 3,000.00 $ 500.00000 $ 500.00 $ 4,000.00000 $ 4,000.00

MOBILIZATION

0053 9110.01 5.000 HOUR $ 120.00000 $ 600.00 $ 95.00000 $ 475.00 $ 70.00000 $ 350.00

RENTAL OF LOADER, FULLY OPERATED

0054 9110.03 5.000 HOUR $ 130.00000 $ 650.00 $ 95.00000 $ 475.00 $ 70.00000 $ 350.00

RENTAL OF DUMP TRUCK, FULLY OPERATED

0055 9110.07 5.000 HOUR $ 67.00000 $ 335.00 $ 125.00000 $ 625.00 $ 125.00000 $ 625.00

RENTAL OF SKID LOADER, FULLY OPERATED

0056 9110.27 5.000 HOUR $ 140.00000 $ 700.00 $ 150.00000 $ 750.00 $ 150.00000 $ 750.00

RENTAL OF CRAWLER MOUNTED 
HYDRAULIC EXCAVATOR, FULLY OPERATED

0057 L022.75 100.000 LF $ 3.50000 $ 350.00 $ 4.84000 $ 484.00 $ 4.00000 $ 400.00

TEMPORARY SILT CHECK

0058 L022.90 330.000 LF $ 3.30000 $ 1,089.00 $ 4.84000 $ 1,597.20 $ 4.00000 $ 1,320.00

TEMPORARY SILT FENCE

0059 L032.70 0.500 TON $ 250.00000 $ 125.00 $ 800.00000 $ 400.00 $ 800.00000 $ 400.00

TEMPORARY MULCH

0060 L860.50 1.000 LUMP $ 5,000.00000 $ 5,000.00 $ 5,750.00000 $ 5,750.00 $ 4,500.00000 $ 4,500.00

ENVIRONMENTAL COMMITMENTS - 
CONTRACTOR COMPLIANCE

0061 L860.51 1.000 EACH $ 500.00000 $ 500.00 $ 500.00000 $ 500.00 $ 500.00000 $ 500.00

ENVIRONMENTAL INCENTIVE

0062 L860.52 1.000 CDAY ($ 500.00000) ($ 500.00) ($ 500.00000) ($ 500.00) ($ 500.00000) ($ 500.00)

ENVIRONMENTAL DISINCENTIVE

SECTION TOTALS $ 24,645.25 $ 23,695.97 $ 26,871.25

CONTRACT TOTALS $1,290,904.65 $1,407,473.88 $1,482,536.95
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CALL ORDER: 115
CONTRACT ID: 1361Y
PROJECT: BRM-7076(24)

LINE NO / ITEM CODE
ITEM DESCRIPTION

(4) 0306
MIDWEST INFRASTRUCTURE, INC.

(5) 0774
DIXON CONSTRUCTION CO.

QUANTITY  UNIT PRICE AMOUNT  UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

0001 GROUP 1 GRADING 

0001 0030.10 1.000 LUMP $ 6,450.00000 $ 6,450.00 $ 6,000.00000 $ 6,000.00

MOBILIZATION

0002 1000.00 6.000 EACH $ 860.00000 $ 5,160.00 $ 1,000.00000 $ 6,000.00

LARGE TREE REMOVAL

0003 1009.00 1.000 LUMP $ 5,375.00000 $ 5,375.00 $ 4,500.00000 $ 4,500.00

GENERAL CLEARING AND GRUBBING

0004 1010.01 442.000 CY $ 23.65000 $ 10,453.30 $ 21.00000 $ 9,282.00

EXCAVATION (ESTABLISHED QUANTITY)

0005 1011.00 1.000 MGAL $ 30.00000 $ 30.00 $ 30.00000 $ 30.00

WATER

0006 1016.00 3.000 EACH $ 567.60000 $ 1,702.80 $ 750.00000 $ 2,250.00

RE-ESTABLISH PROPERTY CORNER

0007 1021.10 6.000 EACH $ 53.75000 $ 322.50 $ 40.00000 $ 240.00

REMOVE DELINEATOR UNITS

0008 1101.00 564.000 SY $ 9.68000 $ 5,459.52 $ 10.00000 $ 5,640.00

REMOVE PAVEMENT

0009 1107.00 53.000 SY $ 10.75000 $ 569.75 $ 10.00000 $ 530.00

REMOVE WALK

0010 7017.00 14.000 LF $ 32.25000 $ 451.50 $ 10.00000 $ 140.00

REMOVE GUARDRAIL

0011 7390.00 8.000 EACH $ 215.00000 $ 1,720.00 $ 50.00000 $ 400.00

REMOVE SIGN AND POST

SECTION TOTALS $ 37,694.37 $ 35,012.00

0002 GROUP 3 CONCRETE PAVEMENT 

0012 0030.30 1.000 LUMP $ 13,975.00000 $ 13,975.00 $ 13,000.00000 $ 13,000.00

MOBILIZATION

0013 3016.21 43.000 SY $ 64.50000 $ 2,773.50 $ 100.00000 $ 4,300.00

CONCRETE CLASS 47B-3000 SIDEWALKS
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CALL ORDER: 115
CONTRACT ID: 1361Y
PROJECT: BRM-7076(24)

LINE NO / ITEM CODE
ITEM DESCRIPTION

(4) 0306
MIDWEST INFRASTRUCTURE, INC.

(5) 0774
DIXON CONSTRUCTION CO.

QUANTITY  UNIT PRICE AMOUNT  UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

0014 3016.61 44.000 SY $ 69.88000 $ 3,074.72 $ 100.00000 $ 4,400.00

5" CONCRETE CLASS 47B-3000 BIKEWAY

0015 3075.36 323.000 SY $ 80.63000 $ 26,043.49 $ 100.00000 $ 32,300.00

8" DOWELED CONCRETE PAVEMENT, CLASS 
47B-3500

0016 9111.00 2.000 MGAL $ 30.00000 $ 60.00 $ 30.00000 $ 60.00

WATER

0017 9170.00 2.920 STA $ 860.00000 $ 2,511.20 $ 500.00000 $ 1,460.00

EARTH SHOULDER CONSTRUCTION

0018 9173.20 323.000 SY $ 6.45000 $ 2,083.35 $ 6.00000 $ 1,938.00

SUBGRADE PREPARATION

SECTION TOTALS $ 50,521.26 $ 57,458.00

0003 GROUP 5 SEEDING 

0019 0030.50 1.000 LUMP $ 1,881.25000 $ 1,881.25 $ 1,750.00000 $ 1,750.00

MOBILIZATION

0020 L001.06 960.000 SY $ 4.84000 $ 4,646.40 $ 4.50000 $ 4,320.00

SEEDING, TYPE URBAN

0021 L006.00 0.500 ACRE $ 1,075.00000 $ 537.50 $ 1,000.00000 $ 500.00

COVER CROP SEEDING

0022 L019.13 1668.000 SY $ 1.60000 $ 2,668.80 $ 2.00000 $ 3,336.00

EROSION CONTROL, CLASS 1D

0023 L022.11 575.000 LF $ 2.85000 $ 1,638.75 $ 3.00000 $ 1,725.00

FABRIC SILT FENCE-LOW POROSITY

SECTION TOTALS $ 11,372.70 $ 11,631.00

0004 GROUP 6 BRIDGE AT STATION 
108+65.50 - 125'-0" 3-SPAN CONCRETE SLAB 
BRIDGE 

0024 0030.60 1.000 LUMP $ 139,830.09000 $ 139,830.09 $ 250,000.00000 $ 250,000.00

MOBILIZATION
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CALL ORDER: 115
CONTRACT ID: 1361Y
PROJECT: BRM-7076(24)

LINE NO / ITEM CODE
ITEM DESCRIPTION

(4) 0306
MIDWEST INFRASTRUCTURE, INC.

(5) 0774
DIXON CONSTRUCTION CO.

QUANTITY  UNIT PRICE AMOUNT  UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

0025 1043.50 483.000 SY $ 5.49000 $ 2,651.67 $ 3.00000 $ 1,449.00

RIPRAP FILTER FABRIC

0026 3050.15 138.800 CY $ 598.27000 $ 83,039.88 $ 575.00000 $ 79,810.00

CONCRETE FOR PAVEMENT APPROACHES 
CLASS 47BD-4000

0027 3051.10 27070.000 LB $ 1.51000 $ 40,875.70 $ 1.50000 $ 40,605.00

EPOXY COATED REINFORCING STEEL FOR 
PAVEMENT APPROACHES

0028 6000.10 78.000 CY / LUMP $ 14,479.67000 $ 14,479.67 $ 17,500.00000 $ 17,500.00

ABUTMENT NO.1 EXCAVATION

0029 6000.11 77.000 CY / LUMP $ 14,479.67000 $ 14,479.67 $ 17,500.00000 $ 17,500.00

ABUTMENT NO.2 EXCAVATION

0030 6001.00 105.000 CY / LUMP $ 35,896.66000 $ 35,896.66 $ 40,000.00000 $ 40,000.00

BENT NO.1 EXCAVATION

0031 6001.01 35.000 CY / LUMP $ 35,896.66000 $ 35,896.66 $ 40,000.00000 $ 40,000.00

BENT NO.2 EXCAVATION

0032 6004.48 8.000 CF $ 1,065.47000 $ 8,523.76 $ 700.00000 $ 5,600.00

BRIDGE JOINT NOSING

0033 6005.33 79.000 LF $ 230.45000 $ 18,205.55 $ 100.00000 $ 7,900.00

PREFORMED EXPANSION JOINT, TYPE B

0034 6006.56 415.000 SY $ 15.05000 $ 6,245.75 $ 10.00000 $ 4,150.00

BRIDGE DECK GROOVING

0035 6010.22 302.800 CY $ 561.16000 $ 169,919.25 $ 750.00000 $ 227,100.00

CLASS 47B-3000 CONCRETE FOR BRIDGE

0036 6010.26 303.800 CY $ 635.56000 $ 193,083.13 $ 700.00000 $ 212,660.00

CLASS 47BD-4000 CONCRETE FOR BRIDGE

0037 6040.00 1.000 EACH $ 77,189.32000 $ 77,189.32 $ 77,000.00000 $ 77,000.00

REMOVE STRUCTURE

0038 6052.55 1.000 LUMP $ 37,224.36000 $ 37,224.36 $ 10.00000 $ 10.00

ACCESS CROSSING
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CALL ORDER: 115
CONTRACT ID: 1361Y
PROJECT: BRM-7076(24)

LINE NO / ITEM CODE
ITEM DESCRIPTION

(4) 0306
MIDWEST INFRASTRUCTURE, INC.

(5) 0774
DIXON CONSTRUCTION CO.

QUANTITY  UNIT PRICE AMOUNT  UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

0039 6080.00 1325.000 LB $ 3.97000 $ 5,260.25 $ 5.00000 $ 6,625.00

STRUCTURAL STEEL FOR SUBSTRUCTURE

0040 6105.02 350.000 TON $ 76.81000 $ 26,883.50 $ 70.00000 $ 24,500.00

ROCK RIPRAP, TYPE B

0041 6131.50 93255.000 LB $ 1.51000 $ 140,815.05 $ 1.50000 $ 139,882.50

EPOXY COATED REINFORCING STEEL

0042 6139.50 42.000 SY $ 74.63000 $ 3,134.46 $ 100.00000 $ 4,200.00

SUBSURFACE DRAINAGE MATTING

0043 6210.14 2720.000 LF $ 53.88000 $ 146,553.60 $ 43.00000 $ 116,960.00

HP 12 INCH X 53 LB STEEL PILING

0044 6310.00 5034.000 SF $ 29.99000 $ 150,969.66 $ 21.00000 $ 105,714.00

STEEL SHEET PILING

0045 6401.00 166.000 LF $ 93.53000 $ 15,525.98 $ 100.00000 $ 16,600.00

PEDESTRIAN BARRIER RAIL

0046 6404.00 164.000 LF $ 100.51000 $ 16,483.64 $ 125.00000 $ 20,500.00

PEDESTRIAN RAILING (CHAIN LINK TYPE)

0047 8091.00 155.000 CY $ 72.01000 $ 11,161.55 $ 70.00000 $ 10,850.00

GRANULAR BACKFILL

SECTION TOTALS $ 1,394,328.81 $ 1,467,115.50

0005 GROUP 10 GENERAL ITEMS 

0048 0001.10 1625.000 BDAY $ 1.08000 $ 1,755.00 $ 1.50000 $ 2,437.50

BARRICADE, TYPE III

0049 0001.90 9275.000 EACH $ 0.54000 $ 5,008.50 $ 0.65000 $ 6,028.75

SIGN DAY

0050 0010.04 1.000 EACH $ 9,137.50000 $ 9,137.50 $ 2,000.00000 $ 2,000.00

FIELD OFFICE

0051 0020.00 100.000 HOUR $ 2.00000 $ 200.00 $ 2.00000 $ 200.00

TRAINING
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CALL ORDER: 115
CONTRACT ID: 1361Y
PROJECT: BRM-7076(24)

LINE NO / ITEM CODE
ITEM DESCRIPTION

(4) 0306
MIDWEST INFRASTRUCTURE, INC.

(5) 0774
DIXON CONSTRUCTION CO.

QUANTITY  UNIT PRICE AMOUNT  UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

0052 0030.00 1.000 LUMP $ 2,687.50000 $ 2,687.50 $ 2,500.00000 $ 2,500.00

MOBILIZATION

0053 9110.01 5.000 HOUR $ 91.38000 $ 456.90 $ 100.00000 $ 500.00

RENTAL OF LOADER, FULLY OPERATED

0054 9110.03 5.000 HOUR $ 86.00000 $ 430.00 $ 110.00000 $ 550.00

RENTAL OF DUMP TRUCK, FULLY OPERATED

0055 9110.07 5.000 HOUR $ 96.75000 $ 483.75 $ 85.00000 $ 425.00

RENTAL OF SKID LOADER, FULLY OPERATED

0056 9110.27 5.000 HOUR $ 172.00000 $ 860.00 $ 110.00000 $ 550.00

RENTAL OF CRAWLER MOUNTED 
HYDRAULIC EXCAVATOR, FULLY OPERATED

0057 L022.75 100.000 LF $ 4.09000 $ 409.00 $ 5.00000 $ 500.00

TEMPORARY SILT CHECK

0058 L022.90 330.000 LF $ 2.85000 $ 940.50 $ 5.00000 $ 1,650.00

TEMPORARY SILT FENCE

0059 L032.70 0.500 TON $ 537.50000 $ 268.75 $ 500.00000 $ 250.00

TEMPORARY MULCH

0060 L860.50 1.000 LUMP $ 5,375.00000 $ 5,375.00 $ 5,000.00000 $ 5,000.00

ENVIRONMENTAL COMMITMENTS - 
CONTRACTOR COMPLIANCE

0061 L860.51 1.000 EACH $ 500.00000 $ 500.00 $ 500.00000 $ 500.00

ENVIRONMENTAL INCENTIVE

0062 L860.52 1.000 CDAY ($ 500.00000) ($ 500.00) ($ 500.00000) ($ 500.00)

ENVIRONMENTAL DISINCENTIVE

SECTION TOTALS $ 28,012.40 $ 22,591.25

CONTRACT TOTALS $1,521,929.54 $1,593,807.75
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R E S O L U T I O N

  WHEREAS, there has been signed by the CITY OF CRETE on the _____ day of __________, __________, 
and the State on the _____ day of __________, __________, an agreement providing for the construction of a 
Federal Aid City Project at the following location: CRETE TUXEDO PARK RD, and

  WHEREAS, in the above agreement, the City has pledged sufficient funds to finance its share of
the cost of the construction of this project identified as BRM-7076(24), and

  WHEREAS, the above mentioned agreement provided that the City will pay costs as set forth in the 
agreement, and

  WHEREAS, the State, on behalf of the City received bids for the construction of this project based on the 
final plans and specifications on August 20, 2020, at which time 5 bid(s) were received for the construction of the 
proposed work, and 

  WHEREAS, the following Contractor(s) for the items of work listed has/have been selected as the low 
bidder(s) to whom the contract(s) should be awarded:

K2 REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENT, LLC, LINCOLN, NE 68507-3265
GRADING, CONCRETE PAVEMENT, SEEDING, BRIDGE AT STATION 108+65.50 , GENERAL ITEMS:  
$1,290,904.65

  NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the above facts, the City Council of the CITY OF CRETE, by this 
resolution, takes the following official action:

1. If for any reason the Federal Highway Administration rescinds, limits its obligations, or defers
payment of the Federal share of the cost of this project, the City hereby agrees to provide the
necessary funds to pay for all costs incurred until and in the event such Federal funds are allowed and
paid.

2. The Council hereby concurs in the selection of the above mentioned Contractor(s) for the
items of work listed, to whom the contract(s) should be awarded.

3. The Council hereby approves of the final plans and specifications that were used in the bidding process
for this project.

4. The Council hereby authorizes the Mayor to sign the contract(s) with the above mentioned
Contractor(s) for the above mentioned work on behalf of the City.

  DATED THIS __________ DAY OF __________, A.D. _____________

ATTEST:

_____________________________________
(City Clerk)

CITY OF CRETE

____________________________________________
(Mayor)

Council Member_______________________________
      moved the adoption of said resolution.

Roll Call: _____ yea,  _____nay.
Resolution adopted, signed and billed as adopted.

 6th September 2016
19th September 2016
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